ANTHONY G. GRAHAM

Graham & Martin LLP

950 South Coast Drive, Suite 220
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Phone Number: (714) 850-9390
Facsimile: (714) 8509392
AnthonyGGraham@msn.com

July 31, 2007

BY FEDEX

Ryan Landis

McKenna Long & Aldridge
444 South Flower Street
Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Re:  Northrop Grumman Settlement

Dear Mr. Landis:

Please find enclosed an executed original of the settlement agreement. Please
forward to me as son as possible the settlement amount of $15,000 in the form of a check
made payable to “Graham & Martin LLP Trust Account”. Also, once your client’s have
executed the agreement please forward to me both a signed hard copy and a pdf version
for the required upload to the AG website.

I look forward to hearing from you. If you have any questions do not hesitate to
call.

Yours sincerely,

Anthony G. Graham |



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release (“Agreement”) confirms and
memorializes the settlement of a dispute between CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP
ACTION (hereinafter referred to as “CDGA™) and Northrop Grumman Corporation and
Northrop Grumman Space & Mission Systems Corp. (hereinafter collectively referred to
as “Northrop Grumman”) regarding CDGA’s claims against Northrop Grumman for
alleged violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of
1986 (“Proposition 657); '

WHEREAS, CDGA, a corporation, incorporated in and operating under the
laws of the State of California, represented by the law firm of Graham & Martin, LLP,
has served on Northrop Grumman an Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue
{(“Notice™), attached hereto as Exhibit A, indicating CDGA’s intention to bring a civil
action against Northrop Grumman under Proposition 65;

WHEREAS, such Notice alleges Northrop Grumman was one of several
entities that formerly contaminated a landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street,
Huntington Beach, California 92646 (“the Site™) by illegally disposing and dumping
hazardous substances at the Site, including the following: arsenic; lead; chromium;
cadmium; mercury; thallium; pesticides including lindane and lindane compounds and
chlordane; semi-volatile organic compounds including benzo(a)pyrene, napthalene,
benzidine, and polychlorinated byphenyls; and volatile organic compounds including

benzene, toluene, styrene, chloroform and dichloroethane (collectively “Designated
Chemicals™);

WHEREAS, such Notice alleges Northrop Grumman is one of several entities
responsible for the clean up and remediation of the Designated Chemicals at the Site;

WHEREAS, such Notice alleges Northrop Grumman is one of several entities

that is “currently operating” as the Site and has a duty under Proposition 65 to prevent the
actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals;

WHEREAS, such Notice alleges Northrop Grumman is one of several entities
that has a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to prevent and/or provide a clear and

reasonable warning about potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both
onsite and offsite persons;

WHEREAS, Northrop Gramman has met with CDGA and provided CDGA
with certain information regarding the proper scope of CDGA’s claims as to the Site and
Northrop Grumman’s responsibilities related thereto;
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Settlement Agreement And Mutual Release (cont'd)

WHEREAS, CDGA has concluded on the basis of such information, that a civil
action to enforce Proposition 65 against Northrop Grumman is not appropriate and
should not be brought; and

WHEREAS, Northrop Grumman and CDGA (collectively, the “PARTIES”)
desire to memorialize their amicable resolution of the controversy described above; now

THEREFORE, the PARTIES agree to the following:

1. Withdrawal Of Notices. As a condition precedent to this
Agreement, CDGA shall (a) withdraw the Notice in its entirety as to Northrop
Grumman; and (b) withdraw any other Notice of Intent to Sue under Proposition 65 with
respect to any aspect of the Site as to Northrop Grumman, its parents, subsidiaries,
affiliates, divisions or subdivisions, and the predecessors and successors of any of them.

2, Forbearance From Suit. CDGA shall refrain from bringing suit
under Proposition 65, now and for all time, against (a) Northrop Grumman on the basis
of the allegations in the Notice withdrawn pursuant to paragraph 1(a) above and (b)
Northrop Grumman, its parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, divisions or subdivisions, and
the predecessors and successors of any of them, on the basis of the allegations in the
Notice, if any, withdrawn pursuant to paragraph 1(b) above.

3. Reimbursement Of Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses. In
recognition of the amicable resolution of this dispute and the efforts of CDGA in that
regard, each of Northrop Grumman agrees to reimburse CDGA in the amount of
$15.000.00 for attorneys’ fees and other expenses that CDGA has incurred in activities
related to the Notice, which include, but are not limited to, the following: investigating
the claims identified in the Notice; preparing and serving the Notice, and meeting and

conferring with, analyzing information presented by, and negotiating with attorneys for,
Northrop Grumman,

4. Release By CDGA Of Claims Against Northrop
Grumman. This Agreement is a final and binding resolution of any and all Claims (as
defined below) that CDGA and its agents and attorneys, and the successors of any of
them, have or hereafter may have against Northrop Grumman that arise or may arise
from actions or omissions committed by Northrop Grumman. For purposes of this
Agreement, the term “Claims” shall include any and all manner of actions, causes of
action or proceedings, in law or in equity, administrative actions, petitions, whether under
Proposition 65 or any other statute or regulation, or at common law. CDGA, for itself
and its agents and attorneys, and the successors of any of them, hereby waives and
releases any and all Claims that CDGA has, may have or hereafter may have against
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Settlement Agreement And Mutual Release (cont’d)

Northrop Grumman, any parent companies, subsidiaries, affiliates, divisions or
subdivisions of Northrop Grumman, and their respective directors, officers, employees,
agents and attorneys, and the predecessors and successors of any of them.

5. Unknown Claims. CDGA waives and releases any and all Claims
against Northrop Grumman, and acknowledges that it has read and waives the
provisions of California Civil Code § 1542:

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO
CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT
KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE
RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER
MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR
HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.”

CDGA understands and acknowledges the significance of this waiver of Section 1542 of
the Civil Code is that even if it discovers additional claims or causes of action, CDGA
will not be able to enforce or prosecute those claims or causes of action. Furthermore,
CDGA acknowledges that it intends these consequences even as to claims or causes of
action that may exist as of the date of this release but which CDGA does not know exists,
and which, if known, would materially affect CDGA’s decision to execute this release,
regardless of whether CDGA’s lack of knowledge is a result of ignorance, oversight,
error, negligence, or any other cause.

6. Release By Northrop Grumman Of Claims Against
CDGA. This Agreement is a final and binding resolution of any and all Claims (as
defined above) that Northrop Grumman and their respective agents and attorneys have
or hereafter may have against CDGA that arise from the investigation, preparation and
service of the Notice, or from pursuit of the Claims therein.

7. Disputes. Any disputes regarding the validity, construction,
performance or enforcement of this Agreement shall be governed by, construed,
adjudicated and determined in accordance with the laws of California in effect at the time
of execution of this Agreement, without regard to principles of choice of law. Any action
to interpret or enforce the terms of this Agreement shall be brought in the Superior Court
for the County of Los Angeles, California. In any such dispute, the prevailing party shall
be entitled to collect its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.
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Settlement Agreement And Mutual Release (cont’d)

8. Counterpart Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in
counterparts, and/or by facsimile, which taken together shall be deemed to constitute the
Agreement as a single document,

9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement is the sole and entire agreement
and includes all of the understandings of the PARTIES with respect to the entire subject
matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions, negotiations, understandings and

commitments related thereto. Modifications, if any, may be made only in a writing
executed by all PARTIES.

10. No Admissions. CDGA acknowledges and agrees that, as a
compromise of disputed claims, the terms of this settlement, the execution of this
Agreement and the payment of any consideration under this Agreement do not constitute,
are not intended as and shall not be construed in any way as an admission of liability or
wrongdoing whatsoever by any of Northrop Grumman, and that Northrop Grumman
specifically disclaims any violation of law as alleged in the Notice and any liability to, or
wrongdoing of any nature whatsoever against, CDGA or any other person.

11, Reporting. After execution of this Agreement by the PARTIES,
CDGA shall submit to the Attorney General a Report of Settlement Form, as may be
required pursuant to California Civil Code § 25249.7(£)(1).

12, Public Statements. No party to this Agreement shall issue any press
release and/or make any other public statement, or statement to persons not party to this
Agreement, regarding the terms of the resolution of this matter, except (a) as may be
necessary in connection with taxes, insurance, audits, reports to a parent or subsidiary
corporation and governmental reporting requirements, provided that the PARTIES and
their respective counsel use their best efforts to ensure that such third parties maintain the
confidentiality of this information; (b) as required by law upon receipt of a final and
binding court order, subpoena or other compulsory process, provided that notice of such
court order, subpoena or other compulsory process is given to the other party promptly
upon receipt, prior to disclosure, so that the other party may have an opportunity to take
action with respect to preserving the confidentiality of the information sought to be
disclosed; and (c) Northrop Grumman shall reserve the right to correct any
misstatement or misimpression made by CDGA, anyone acting on CDGA’s behalf, or
any third party regarding the terms of this settlement and to disclose to any third party
who may raise similar claims and allegations against any of Northrop Grumman in the
future the fact that CDGA previously raised similar claims and, after full investigation,
refrained from filing suit against Northrop Grumman.
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Settlement Agreement And Mutual Release (cont'd)

13. Construction Of Agreement. The PARTIES acknowledge that
the drafting of this Agreement was a joint effort of the PARTIES, and therefore, the
language hereof shall not be construed in favor of or against any of the PARTIES by
virtue of the identity of its preparer.

14, Authorization. Each person executing this Agreement below hereby
warrants that he/she is authorized to do so and to bind the party on whose behalf he/she
executes this Agreement to comply with its terms.

15.  Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective when
executed by all of the PARTIES identified above.

IT IS SO AGREED.

Dated: Xv)é)g\} ZO@7 ?\Fh@i@

S nature)

Frian ‘TN‘;;““

et
(Title}

CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP
ACTION, INC.

signatures continued on next page
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Settlement Agreement And Mutual Release (cont'd)

Dated:

(Signature)

(Name)

{Title)

NORTHROP GRUMMAN
CORPORATION AND NORTHROP
GRUMMAN SPACE & MISSION
SYSTEMS CORP.

Page 6 of 6
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EXHIBIT A
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AMENDED SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE SHELL OIL COMPANY ; THE
DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY ; BF AMERICA, INC.; ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY;

CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL. MANAGEMENT COMPANY; CHEVRON PIPE LINE
COMPANY; TEXACO, INC. FOR VIOLATIONS OF HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
SECTIONS 25249.5 AND 25249.6

This Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section
25249.5 and 25249.6 (“the Notice™) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the
Noticing Party” or “CDGA™) t0 the Chairman and CEO of each of the entities referenced above
(hereinafter referred to collectively as “the Violators™), as well as the entities on the attached
proof of service. The name and address of the Chairman and CEO of each of the Violators is
provided on the attached Proof of Service, The relevant person inside the Noticing Party for
purposes of this Notice is Brian Fagan, President of CDGA, but the Noticing Party should only
be contacted through its legal representative: Anthony G. Graham, of Graham & Martin, LLP,
950 South Coast Drive, Suite 220, Costa Mesa, California 92626, telephone number (714) 850-
9390, facsimile number (714) 850-9392. This Amended Notice constitutes notification that the
Violators have violated The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5) (hereinafter “Proposition 65 "} and that the Noticing
Party intends to file suit after the expiration of sixty days from the date of this Notice.

SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS

Proposition 65 provides that when parties, such as the Violators, have been and are
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to canse cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water”, they are in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5. The term “release” is defined by Health & Safety Code
section 25320 [“*Release’ means any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying,
discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing into the environment”]. For
such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be
liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides that when parties, such as the Violators,
have been and are knowingly and intentionaily exposing the public and/or its employees to
chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (“the
Designated Chemicals”) they have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 ynless, prior
to such exposure, they provide clear and reasonable warning of thal potential exposure to the
potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from
such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.
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THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR THIS AMENDED NOTICE
THE SITE

The Violators have violated, threaten to violate and continue to violate both sections of
the Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646 (“the Site”). The Site is surrounded by residential housing, schools, a
park, a senior citizens center and commercial property.

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on the west. It is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Occan, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site,

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, current
“lagoons” and former “lagoon” areas. At present, the Site consists of five waste lagoons filled
with oily waste material, covering approximately 30% of the Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing
styrene waste and other waste, located in the southeast corner of the Site. Although the Site is
fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA”) and DTSC have noted that
there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on a number of occasions.
Investigators for the N oticing Party have noted, in December 12, 2002, June 4, 2003, as well as
in October 14,2004 and November 11, 2005, that there are and have beaten pathways leading
directly from the various breaks in the chain link fepce surrounding the Site obviously suggesting
that the Site is regularly “visited” by trespassers. In fact, DTSC have reported that one trespasser
was found to have been living on the Site near one of the Pits.

THE VIOLATORS

One of the business activities the Violators engage in, on a regular and ongoing basis, is
to clean up former landfill sites which they have contaminated by the illegal disposal of
hazardous substances. At such sites the Violators are under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to
not by their own acts or omissions allow the actual and threatened “release” of Designated
Chexmicals from the site, as well as to provide a clear and reasonable Warning to persons at or
near the Site of potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting such oasite and offsite
Persons.

Each of the Violators formerly contaminated the Site by illegally disposing and dumping
hazardous substances at the Site, including Designated Chemicals. CDGA is in possession of a
number of declarations from employees/contractors for the Violators who have admitted illegally
dumping toxic chemicals at the Site on behalf of the Violators. Those declarations make clear !
that each of the Violators over a course of years systematically illegally dumped chemicals st the
Site, including Designated Chemicals. The declarations have already been served on the
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Violators and provided to the Office of the Attomey General, In addition, each of the Violators
is a Responsible Party, as that term ig defined by the Department of Toxic Substances Control
(“DTSC™) and each of the Violators is currently responsible for the clean up and remediation of
the mess they made. At the Ascon Site therefore the Violators are not only the entities which

illegally dumped the Designated Chemicals but are also the parties responsible for the
remediation at the Site,

As “remediators”, the Violators are currently operating at the Site and have a duty under
Proposition 65 to prevent the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals (that they
had formerly illegally dumped) frorm the contained areas at the Site. The contained areas at the
Site are the Pits and lagoons located there which are bounded by berms which are designed to
effectively prevent discharges and releases from those areas during heavy rains. The Violators
are also under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to prevent and/or provide a clear and reasonable
warning about potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite
persons. The Violators have been and are failing in those duties under Proposition 65.

First, the Pits and lagoons at the Site are apd have been for a number of years surrounded
by berms which are intended to and formerly did effectively contain the toxic chemicals
contained in those Pits and lagoons and thus prevented their discharge and release out of the Pits
and lagoons during heavy tains. However, as would be obvious to anyone, the berms must be
maintained and repaired when necessary so that the Designated Chemicals remained safely
contained by those berms and so that no discharges or releases can occur through those berms.
The Violators have been specifically and repeatedly warned both by the DTSC and by CDGA of
the consequences of their refusal to properly and appropriately maintain and repair the berms.
Despite these specific warnings, and thus with full knowledge of the effect of their failure 1o act,
the Violators failed to properly maintain or repair the berms, even when cracks appeared in the
berms and they were informed of such by their own contractors, the DTSC aud later CDGA. As
a result of their knowing and intentional faiture to act the Violators allowed the berms at the Site
to collapse, not once, but twice, between Decernber, 2004 and May 2005. The collapse of the
berms resulted in specific releases/discharges of toxic chemicals, including Designated
Chemicals, from the Site into or onto the land both onsite and offsite where such chemicals pass
or probably will pass into a source of drinking water, as well as into the surrounding streets and
neighborhood where the Site is lacated from December, 2004 - May, 2005.

Second, the Violators knew that there were ol wells at the Site, some of which had been
abandoned. The Violators knew that abandoned oil wells must be properly maintained or there
would be a very strong liketihood of explosion. Despite knowing that the oil wells were at the
Site, that they were old oil wells which did not have modemn “caps”, the Violators failed and
refused to properly (or in fact in any way) maintain those oil wells. As an obvious and inevitable
result of the Violators failure 1o effectively maintain, repair or otherwise render safe those oil
wells the Violators knowingly and intentionally created a substantial risk that one of the oil wells
would fail and a discharge/release would occur. That is precisely what happened on March 17,
2004, when one of the oil wells exploded and released hundreds of gallons of toxic material over
the homes, property and persons in the neighborhood around the Site. Prior to the explosion the
toxic chemicals had been effectively contained in the oil well, since there is no evidence of any
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prior release or discharge therefrom of which CDGA or the DTSC is aware.

Since the Violators, as the patties who illegally dumped the toxic chemicals and who are
also currently legally obligated as remediators at the Site, are responsibie for the current
dangerous condition of the Site, they are under a current duty prusuant to Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.5 ez seq 10 ensure that the Site is operated in such a manner as to ensure (i) that
there are no new discharges or releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from the Site and (ii)
to inform the public that proximity to the Site will result in exposure to Designated Chemicals.
The Violators have been and are fulfilling neither of those duties.

THE HEALTH RISK

A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA”), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermmal contact with contaminants in the soil. -Each of the Violators knew of the BHRA and thus
knew and knows that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the immediate

vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered acceptable by
California regulatory agencies.

Despite this knowledge the Vielators did not have in place any clear and reasonable
warning and did not even consider posting a warning sign until after receipt of CDGA’s initial
Notices. The warning signs which were thereafter put in place were specifically put in place in
response to CDGA’s initial notizes, A y wacsngs currently In place at the ite are therefore as a
tesult of the work of CDGA and its counsel, However, even the warning signs which are now in
place are still insufficient since they only warm persons at the Site not persons in the surrounding
residential neighborhood, park, senior citizens center or school.

The Violators thus knew and know that the families who live in the residential
neighborhood, the schoolchildren who attend Edison High School, the senior citizens who use
the Senior Citizens Center, the workers at the Site, trespassers on the Site (at least one of whom
actually lived on Site next to one of the toxic lagoons for some period of time), as well as
assorted passersby, can and are exposed to the chemicals off-site when they breathe such
chemical fumes after volatilization, or when they touch the soil contaminated by the discharges
from the pits and lagoons which happen during heavy rains, or when the berms collapsed TWICE
in the period from December, 2004 - May, 2003, or when an oil well on site explodes. The
original Sixty Day Notice sent to the Violators expressly warned that the berms could collapse
and the dangerous exposures likely to then occur. The Violators ignored that warning, as well as
the warning contained in the first complaint filed by the Noticing Party. The Violators also
ignored warnings to them from DTSC regarding the berms.
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THE DESIGNATED CHEMICALS

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. Lead and lead compounds, chromivm
(hexavalent corpounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic
(inorganic arsenic compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity.
Significant rigks from many of these chemicals may occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion, and dermal exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site inciude lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCS™) detected at the Site include
benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine (and its salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated
Chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

Volatile organic compounds (“VOCS”) detected at the Site include benzene, toluene,
styrene, chloroform, and dichlorocthane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chioroform, and
dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.
Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

THE ROUTES OF EXPOSURE

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: volatile waste
components present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation.
Moreover, disturbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous
particulates into the atmosphere where persons may inhale or ingest such substances. Moreover,
thangh the: Sitr is fenced, the Violators have admitted that tregpassere are regularly ongito ond
there is therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated
contaminated runoff by persons either legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or
by trespassers. Further, the lagoons and Pits, which had been effectively contained by the berms,
have, afier the Violators knowingly and intentionally allowed those berms to collapse,
overflowed during heavy rains causing overflow of toxic chemicals to run down the streets
offsite. Rainwater runoff which has come into contact with contaminated soils on the Site of
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With this Notice the Noticing Party has also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65); A Summary.” If you have any

4+,

questions or comments, Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your earliest
convenience,

Dated: March 23, 2007

Cc.  Attached Service List
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

I, Anthony G. Graham, declate as follows:

1. I am a member of the State Bar of California, a partner of the law firm of Graham
& Martin LLP, and one of the attorneys principally responsible for representing Consumer
Defense Group Action, the “Noticing Party” as to the “60 Day Notice of Intent to Sue”
(hereinafter, “the Notice”) served concurrently herewith. Ihave personal knowledge of the facts
set forth herein and, if called upon, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. Thave consulted with appropriate and qualified scientific experts and, having
reviewed relevant scientific data and results of relevant test reports, as well as having reviewed
the facts as set forth below and the documentary evidence of those facts regarding the exposures
to the chemicals as set forth in the Notice, I have a good faith basis for believing that the
exposures set forth in the Notice are likely to be above the minimum significant risk level for the
chemicals at issue. I have provided the information, documents, data, reports and/ot opinions I
have relied upon to the Attorney General’s office as required by the regulations promulgated
under Proposition 65.

3. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the

affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

4. The information referred to in paragraph 3 is a3 follows; by physical investigation
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of the location referenced in the Notice and by investigation of relevant information, documents,
data, and reports Consumer Defense Group Action discovered that:
(1)  the Violator is responsible for, and thus “operates”, the specific subject property
or properties for purposes of Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 and 25249.6;
(2)  the Violator has more than nine employees;
(3)  the Violator permits and has permitted the “release” of the chemicals set forth in
the Notice and such “releases” have passed or threaten to pass into any source of drinking
water;
(4)  exposures to the chemicals set forth in the Notice have occurred and continue to
occur both to offsite and onsite persons;
(5)  the Violator has not put in place a clear and reasonable warning as required under
Health & Safety Code section 25249 6.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct, Executed at Costa Mesa, California on March 23, 2007.

Anthony G.\Gr

i
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Vo 25249.5 through 25245.13. Regulations tut provide mor sposific
goidance on rompliance, and thal pecdfy procedures 1o be followed by
the Siaie in carrying o6l coriain aspeeys of e law, kre found in Title 22
af te Cxllfornia Code of Regulations, Sactons 12000 threaph I4W07

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List " Fropositioe 63 repuires the Govormorio publish

2 List of chemicas thst 875 KNows 1o the Stalc of Califorpis to cavse can-

cer, or birth defects or othe? reproductive hare, Tils Jist musl be updsicd
at least once & year, Over S50 chemicals have been lisicd w of May 1,

1996, Oinly thass chemitals thatare on the it are rogutated onder this

Jaw, Businesses that produce, use, mlexse of oiherwise engge in acivi-

lies invalving tose chemicate gl comply with the followiag:

Clear and recsonable warninps. A buginess is required 1o wiou & person
pefor: “trowingly and inl-r.'tll.iunﬂly" Xpoving Ll person 10 & Hsted
chemical, The waming Biven must be "clear and ressorable. " This means
thal the warning most: (1) clearly make known that the chemicl invalved
15 known\0 CRUSE caneeT, Of birth defeaty or other reproduciive barm; and
(2) be givem in such 8 WEY that iU will effective)y reach the person before
he or ghe it exposer. EXpOSUTEs At cxempt from the WiSning require:
mant 11 they oeewr esé than twelve monthy aficr the date of listing of the
epemical. . '

Prohibition frem dischorpes inlo drinkiag water. A b

knewingly discharge o reitase 1 Hisied chemical into wates o onio land
whers il patses oF probably will pass ialo e source of drinking water, Dis-
chargst Arc exempt from this sequirement if they ocour Joss than twenty
months afier the date of listing of the chemical.

DOES FROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yo, The Jaw exemptd

Governmeniol ggencier and public waler urillties, ANl agencies of the
{ederal, Stalc or loca) o¥EMIMEnL, A5 wedl 25 entities operating public wa-
11 SyBomy, 2T o . :
Busin ._-;,'ﬂ whth nine o Jower employees, Neither the warning rﬁquin:-

ment nor the dischage prohibition applies 1o 2 business thal employs 2
1otal 0f nine or fewer I“"1."“’5"7'&_'- .

Pnge 159
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Expesureithet poﬁuiﬁmﬁh{rh of cancer. For chamicals thatare

lined 25 Toowm (e it 10 cavse cancer (“arTinogens™), 3 wamige

"5 ot requibesd 3 the businet: can demonsra thet the EApOsurT Becus

& 9 bevel thar poses "“po sigrificant risk.” This means that the exposure
is clmulasd 1o Tesh in oL tnade than onc eaeess case of eancor im
100,000 individuale exposcd overr 1 70 yanr lifmime, The P upusitiun 65
repulayens ideruify specific “no significmt k™ levels (o mory thar
250 lined crTinogons. .

Exposures thal will preduce no observable reproductive cffect ar },00<
rimes the bevel In guestion. For chemicals known L0 the Stz o caps:
birth defects or oilver wproductive hemn Creproduciive woxicans™,
wamting is not yequired if the business can demonsirate thar the cxposur
will produce po observable effect, cven ot 1,000 dmes e Jeve) in gue s
tion. Ip other words, Uik level of exposure mas be bhelow the "no obser~
able effest beve] (NQEL)," divided by 3 1,000-fold safery or uncensin
facior, The “po cbservable offect level” is the highest dosc lovel whic
bas pot been associaled with an observabie Myerse reproductive o G¢
veiopmenal effect

Discharpes that do not result in o “sipn{ficant amount® of the liste
chemisal chiering into any source of drinking water, ‘Toc prohibiti o
from discharges inlo Grinking waier docs nol apply I the discharger
ble o deroobstraic that » “sig T Nicant unount” of the listed chemical b
pok. does 1oL, o will ot emer sy Crinking waier source, spd that the i
chorge complics with all other applicable awt, mgulsdons, perenic, ¢
guircments, of ordert. A “sipnificanm amoant™ means any deisout
AmoUTL, excepy an émoun: that woulkd meet the “no sigaifican rizk™
“no obtervable effect” weL i7 an individua) were exposed o Fuch
amount in drinkdng water, -

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforscman i3 carried ool through ol bvmuits, These lasguin may

 brought by the Atemcy Guneral.wy disrict alwemcy, or corain Fity
worneys (Whosc in cities with a populsden exexeding 750.000), Laws1

_ny 4leo e pronght by privale pardes kdag in the public inugrest,
only wfizr providing nolice of the alleged violstion wihe Anomey Gor
al, the appropriae district stlomey wand city srgrney, and wie busines &
cused of the vielaion, The wotice mmag provide adequale informati o
aliow the Tecipient 1o AbesS the nare of he allcgsd violuion, A ng
must comply with U inferrnavon and procedural requircroe s spect
infepuiniions (Tite 22 Cal iformds Code of Regulatons, Secion 1 29
A privalc pany miy nol paTsue an enfercemment sclion direrly u
Propesivion 63 If one of the governmenal officialy nowd abeve init’
wn sction within sixly days of the notice,

A business found 1o be in violation of Froposition 65 is subjes wo
. i violmuon in addition, tne
ness may b pricred by m esun of law 10 ROp tommiltng the violr

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, ,,

Contact the OfMice of Envirorenentsl Health Hazard Assessmem’s
ositdon 65 Implemenation Office a (916) 445-6900.

§ 14000. Chemicei= FRequired by State or Federnl Lew
Heve Been Tested for Polentlal 1o Coupe
Cencer or Reproductive Tozlcity, but Wi
Have N ot Been Adequately Teaied As
‘ Required.

{a)"The Szfe Drinking Wwsr wnd Toxie Enforcemet Anvof ]
guires the Governer o publizh a list of Thamicals fommally requ
suiie or fcdera) agencics 10 have Lesting for carsinogemicity or veg
tive wxicity. bul that dve sunle's qualified cxpens have not found
been pdequacty iesied 25 required [Headth and Swicty Code 2524

BEfuwT T, Mo
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Readers should powe a chemich  ajy 40 teSignued as
knowr 16 1he sLe (D cau s C2N OO heproductive wixicity is pot included.
inthe [ollowing lisiing as ¥EQLANE additions! soatng for thel penicyla
waicological endpaint, HO WEVEn th “data pap” mmy continuc W s,
lor parposes of the sars ©T TCOSTY sgency's requirements, Additional in-
lermalion on e eguirsrments for icsting may be obiaincd frombe spe-
cific agepcy idenified b=l OW.

(b Chemicals rgquired 1O b6 1esizd by te Caljfornis Drpanment of

Festizide Regultion .

The Binh Defec; Provention As of 1984 (S8 950) mandstes that the
Californjs Depanment of Fesucide Regulaion {CDPR) review cyronic
Wwaicoiogy sudies swpporUnE '-h”ft""‘f-mﬂf pesticia] active ingred.
s, Missing orumaceeptable ‘md_!“il'c igentificd us data gepr, The stw-
dics pve conducied (6 fulf31} BENERE datk requircments of the Feders] 1
wricide, Funpicide, and Rodenicide At [FIFRA), which js
sdgiini stzred by the U.S . B9 Yuormenal Prowcoion A gency, The grudlics

" are reviewed by CDFR sccOording o puidelines ad sundards promu)-
 paies under FIFRA. Thus, G106 siudics may oot mew caren: guidelines.

. The exincnee of 2 date 3P fora “ompound docs nol indicue 5 1ol
lack of information on thes CATENIREMCILY o reprodogive tonidhy of the
compound. In some cases . ASOMMEI €515 in the opea scienfic it
e, but SB P30 requires speific sddon informasion, A diu gap does
now neomsHlly indicate 1RB1 W ORCHEERE or reproductive iazard exiss,
For Lhe purposes af this 1ists ® 9323 5% b 34l considered 1o be present om.
4} the 5oy is mvicwed 80d found © be acocpuablc,

Following is s listing of SB 850dats gaps for onCogenitity, reprocioc-
von, And Lermiojegy siudics 167 Lie fim 200 pevicidal scive ingrediens,

" This m will change 35 =S B2P3.a filled by aditlons) duts o repiace.

menl :l‘l.‘ldiﬂ. . - . .
Far purpases of this seFB OB, “‘c“'?uu TAEans encogemicity in mios,

“onc ral” means oncog eI CILY 1 R, “repm” mean; reproduction, "y

rodent” means teralog e 7 8Y 1T PO, “iea rablait” means weruogetsic.

GRAHAM MARTIN

*The T oxic SUMEWQ Aeslth el R
7chbesanc und phrcidy) meGSOMIR: ¥ b compieas ang ST
renmcw) Prowsoon AsEaey'Leview of Uhe WIHng propram da i s

v

+ 18) Chemsvals required 19%¢ lesiod by the Unilzd Siates
@) Prowection Agency, Office of Pesticide Frograms
The U.S. Envirommenal Protecdon Agency (EPA) 45
the epulation of pesticides indey the: Federa) Iemiciae
Rodenticide At (FIFRAL FIFR.A seguires EPA 10 meai ici
based on daws adequak wkmonstrae that they vn}ﬁ ncf :::“P: :cr;t:;
socable sdverss effects wprople: ©F the environment Wwhen usein accy; -
dance: with their EPA-gproved. Jale)s, S
ip 1988, FIFRA wasamendead 10 sirengthen A ich '
Ty sutherity and respndiiics o rereginey mﬁﬁ:ip::;mu;:
1o 1984 W ensure they mesl wdmy'§ BUingE ssentific mnd Fpuinory
sundards, Reregisiraionrenire s FeEisTans 10 deyelop Up—io—daiz dasp
basss for each pesticke active ingredice. As pam of the rerepisinaion

. Fungicide, and

Bk 12 icomplish this Wk with desdlineg ylying w both pesticide :
istrants ang the EFA, These mmendmenyy BT IGRATING & svbsiangal nr\:;.-
bet of new suadics 1o i conduered and i rudies 10 be refommaueg for

EFA revisw 1o cuure they we adequaic, EPA may, in Faurre,
addidunal daty or information ve fur;hqh’llluu:ymy ';:m Dr::'r“l?;.
The ehernicals lisied below are those for wiieh data e nevailysy,
® 3 I} k
or Inadequete 1 Chowetize Ohtogenicyy, LErMopemicity, of reprodoc.
tive efecls powenial. For porporses of iy sectlon, ™ meang ooohgen.

ity in rabbic. igity, “iera" mcan; eaepenicity, and M . .
v Chemical Terring Nunded iy, “'q"“ meang WMv; i -
Bondipcart O TAL, FEpIT, UoTm Tadeny Daw Requirementy
Arolein
rlorane? rodra, ars e T Aty issidazolings -
. Atpeiryn ' TEPIS,
‘ h idime iy
I;rg:uisnm dirtiliae, promase oas mt-:mm oD, Bt - T-Amyiphenol e, rep e
b Aquishede £, TR, v
- jred 1D BE tested by the U ' : Bemulide S
_ {g) Chericajs required ¢ o nited 8 ies Envirenmentad Benrisotazoline_3 Mm
Frowsion Agency, Office T a."l.i: Subsiances. . Brodi - mﬁFﬂ. L -1 “
Under Seetion 4(a) of the 10Xt Substances Comml Acy, Usiing of a B facsommm, . e
chemical is feguired when DAl chomical may presen an unreasonable | e
risk, of is produged jn suDSHAAHA quantities and enters e environmen . epro
in subsianlis) quantities, Of FA8Y Ve significas, of subsamial human cx. Chiort et -
PG::PUWM of this %Y "Vr¥” means Levalogenieity, “ros” meams ot e
reproductive waicity, "ane” MEARS oncopenicity, _ Chh"":“‘ : Teprn
i . Cyelouic
Cheinical Testing Needed . o
' Crpermethrin W, TG, ey
ABcy) [C12=13) glytidyl cther Nz, e .
‘ N, I DONA ——
= mry] methyl ethet o — N
Bisphanal A diplyeisyl ether S, nex Diclofop-metimy] oo,
. Dierorophas oo,
Cyclobsand* nox, 1T Dihalodialkylhydamoins o, repre,
: Dimethepin ouc, —
Ciycdyf metimerylnie” = Dl ndbioearbarauc = repro =
16 Braamethylene diisocyanse G, iera Divocap ané ity compounds " '
Diphacinon: and salu onc, era
M--dfchylpyrroiitone BRC, NoX, e Dipheylami _ by .,,.m
Prol ' Rax Diprogyl iaoeinchomeronsic P
: Diwren -
Page 200
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Chemical Do R
inz BhZ, repro, e
Endalharl and sl aue, reprs, e
EBirofumesnie :
Ethoxygqoin .
. =
Ferithion
Fenvaterais B, TP, b
Puvalingis e, ke
Hrmly,m:ﬂ\yiﬂﬂﬂoﬁml L=}
[+ .
Lraxedi]
Inorganic chiorass oac, wpe, len
Inorganic sulfie=s oeg, rpm, e
Yodipe—potazsiim jodide kT
Iprodione _
p— ORE, P, U
. Sac e, Tepry
Ml I'L“Hi o= oht, e
MCPB and salts =
Meinwdie and mily n
chieridc =
) Taclryde ong, 1Ta
Methaxychioe g, fepre, lom
Metiryl koukiocyensts ;‘ .
Moyl purathicn
tc e
MGK 264 ::u
Mol '
. -ohe ——
Nyphthakns —
Ma; »cid e, repn
N.F*Qﬂ-lﬂ salii :;n .
Ha . OO0, T
Hiclasamude m'
N =l derivalves \ :
e oo
4—Nl. o .
. e
Dothilincos
O of Pesnyroyd) -
Hpi B, YEpRG, A,
é Sz repo
iyfivaricn nes
LT ]
Pehutmc
Prengcdipiam
Phxcool wnd =2l =
2-Pycaylpbeadl wnd 585 oec, tcf
Pomols —
N] Iy (hoxamethylcae biguahids) nec, I
Polycihaxylaied alipbatic akcobals nOC, FCRND, Lita
Proocton e
Fropechics ouc

Chrmica Dt Requirinent;
Fropand one, reprn
Propinnghas en
Propiscutsok on
Propyiens cadde wn
Pyoon o, T
Fyretiuin and desivatives oo,
Pyritcidinonc o, ey
Scihmydim ouc
Sideron [
Sodlum Nnonidc -
Suivntisron—meihyl o, e
TOMS o0, (e, ey
‘Teroepbes oot 1R
Tetrschiaroviopi e
* Teamethrip o
‘Tiakendazsic snd sane DOC, YA, 178 -
Tdkoros ., e, e
Triodicat -
Thiophanme-methy] ool k.
Teiclopy sad ks oo
Voodlue o, RN

'Revized: January 1, 1998

4. Edhorisl coxyeedon of
& Edi

e

[(Reglsmr 94, No, 31), |
8, Amendroont of subscctions

it

iBe12

Heomoey
1, New seetion submnitied W0 AL for printing wly parsmant 1o Govers Comde
secdou 113438 (Reginer 15, No. IT‘). = e B

2 Amendoent sobmitcd v QAL
wction 113034 (Regines G, Na,

1, Ameandree gubsmiaed e OAL for
seajon 113433 (Rogine 91, Na,
Hork don of sohwecticn (d)
‘o 5. Editorial mw_ﬂmﬁgw 91, Na.
) 3 £ Inadvensntly ooitied mendruent,

OAL ler priniing culy porinant 1o Guvisoment Code anson 113438 (Reg s

F3, N, 20).
7. Bdlioris} eoxmeesion of prisein
1, Amendmen of putscction {d)

Bau.h"wmuﬁummcw
i %o Government Cod
vy s G

91, Na. 31).
. 43),

Sebmiuc i
3

3, No. 47).

Submitied v QAL forprindng on

onr Cb), (£}, and (&) fled 12-23-84. Sobmined v O/
Sor prioting oaly (Regines 95, Ne. 1), ;
10. Amendmenl submitied 1o COAL for pristing oaly ponoat w Gevornm

Code section 11 242.8 (Repiser ¥5, No.

v 11, Amendment ftied 1-30-577; oparadwe 1-30-57, Subirnned 1 DAL for r

[The next page is 201.)
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ing only pursuant 1o Halth wnd Salacy Code: scion 25748 4 (Repine 51,

1, Amepdmen) of subsctdoms b)), (c) wad i) Miod 2~12-51; operative 2~13-
Submbizd w QAL (o privviing wuly porsssit w Hoalth mnd Salny Code s
252493 (Repinwer 9L No. 7,



04/08/2007 09:39 FAX 7148508392

- - e’ L"
Animal bieassyy dats is admissbie and gencrtly incieative of poten-
Hal ¢ffects in humans. . ) .

For purposss of this regulation, ribsances we presn cctypaionally
when thar 18 4 possibility of exposure cither s 3 resuh of nomes! work,
opCTalions orL rasonably foreseeable cmerpency wesuling from work-
place operations. A reasonably foresceabic emergency is one which a

.reasorable pesan shoukd anticipae bated on sl work canditions, &

substance's penicular chemical propenies (¢.5., poieniua fur eaplosios,
fire, reactivity), and the poiencial for human health hazands, A reusonably
foreseeable emergency inchudes, bul ks no: limived w, spills, fires, explo-
sions, cquipment faflure, ropure _ur eonlziners, or ivhye of contol
cquipricnt which may OF 60 resyht in a release of » hazardous sbstance
mia the workplace.

() Adminisyaiive Procsdure Fellowed by the Direeos for the Devel-
opment of U Initia) List. The Direstor shall hold » public hearing con-
czrming the initiad list. The record will reraxin open 30 dry; after the pub-
lie hearing for sdditional wrilm comment. Reguests 1o exempl 3
swhsance in + particutar physical aat, volume, of concentrais from
the provisions of Labor Code seqiths 6390 10 6399 2 muay be made at this
lime. I po comments in OPPO$ILon W swch # nequen are made ai the pyb-
lic hgaring of recejved during the commen period, of If e Direewar can
find no valid reason why the raquest should not be considered, it will be

- inserporaicd guping the Director's preperalion of the fist

Ao Uy public cnmERE Rerisd the THerrnr shall formulae e in.

Tl Vet et 1o it i 06 imgm _rr!lr' Il & ey mrein nf

the }ist or & modified list Board, the Dirccior will
sdopt the lisi and fide i with the Office of Admibisraive Law,

() Concenrwion Requirement In deermining whether the concen.
yragion requirement of & Subsiance should be changed purzuan 1 Labor
Code section 6353, the Rirecior shall consider vajid and substantial evi-
senez, Vaiid and subsianial evidence shal) conuist of clinic evidencs
or inxicologieal sdies including, bot not imied g0, andm) bicatsay

- seses, shori—erm in vilro tesc., and human epidemiclogioal studics. Upon -

sdoption, s gulation indicating the concentration resuiremnent for a sab-
sance shal! consisl of 2 feothots on e Hyy

(d) Procedures for Modifying the List. The Direcyor wi ctmsider petf.
vions from any member of the public 1o modily the lig or the CORCEnIra-
Uon mauirements, pursusnt W the procedures specified in Gevernment
Code section 11347. 1. With petitions w modify the: list, he Dirocor shal}
mmake sy neoetsary delclions of additions in accorduncr wirh the procs-
dures heredn set forth for establishing the lisL Thi Direcior will review
the existing list 31 loast 6YETY 1w year and shall make any necessary nd-
ditinns or delctions ih accordine vlth the procodures heisin ie forth for
cxtablizhing the st

(c) Criieria for Modifying the List. Petitions ' add or remove 9 sub-
siance on the list, mudily the concentration level of a subsiance, or refer-.
enct when 3 panicuiar subsince la present in a physies) state which docs
ot PosE &ry human hexlth 1_'isl= Fst be accompanied with relevan snd
suffigient scicntific s which may include, but is not Timited 1, shart—
tevm 1ests, animal siadies, huma cpidemiological swdics, and clinical
dau, If the spplicam docs POL Inclyds the complcic content of & reler-
enced study ar oihar docUmeny, Lhar must be sufTicicnt information 1o
permit the Dircetor io ident fy and obuain the referonced matenial, The pe-
litioner Baars Lhe burden of justilying any proposed medification of the
hst.

The Dircoor shall con#ider all evidener submited, meluding negative
2no pesitive evidence, All Wid!:"m et be based on Poperly designed
sudics for iaxicolopical rdpoinis indicaiing adverse hewdlh effecs in
bumans, £.g., carminogenicily, mulagenicly, nouraonicity, organ dams.
go/eflecis .

Hor purposes of this regulaLion. animal daw is admissible and gonerd-
ly indicative of powental effects in bumans, )

The sbscner of a pantictlar criegary of siudics shall not be used o
prove the absence of sk

. Page23 . .
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s :
Nherent wisensilivitics, resuls must b ree valuaigd in ¥ght of
Uz fimits of sensidvity of each study, its keadesign, and the protocol [oi.
lowed,

In evaluating different restiits smong PIOper IE5AS,, 25 3 genenl rule
positve Tesnlts shall be given tore weight than eegative resulls for pur-
poses of including s subssiance on Lhe Yimor modifying the list inrelerence
Ie concentradon, phytital ate or volume, w tal aptropriate inlprma.
Vion may be provided regwding those poslive mEults, In each case, the
relative sensitivity of cach st shadl e o lugor in vEs0iving such cop.
Micts.

NOTE: Authority cied: Secion 6320, Laber Code, Refrenee: S
6350, 53BQS, 6332 wd 6383, Labor Code, =Tencz: Serions 6361

LN 5 1) ficd | o )
« New wrigle 5 (scmion it F1u54l; effective thinjcin
(Regines 81. Nor oo %y thereahey
1, Amendmens of sobtertion {d) filesd 11547 cliendve wpon Nl uxn

Govorament Cocr. section )1 346, 2{0) (Regiim 17, Mo, 3y, 0 "
). Edfinial comrection of HISTORY 2, (Reginer 91, Mo, 19),

138, Specis! Procedures tor Supplementary Enforcement
of Stale Plan Requirements Cohcerning
Proposition 65,

() This seetion ses forth #pecial proceturs necoary 1o com i
the terms of the epproval by the Uniied Sues Deparimetu of Lab:‘r:;:‘rmus
Clllflrmh lln-nj Dmuuuul I;E-Il-'“l Sm m‘lin‘ w the H'mrl)q
Wine af e oy gl L LR ane Lnnkin
and Toaic Enforcemont Act (hereinaher Proposition 65), m set forn §
62 Fereral Reging 3145% (June 6, %7, This approval 3pecificali
placed cortain condhions on the enforemen of Propositon 65 with n
gard 10 pooupations) eaposures, including thit iU dooy nox spply 1o ¢k
condunt of manulaclurers OCturTing wrside he Siaie of Californix, An
person precesding "in the public inlorer” persian \p Health and S afer
Code § 25249.7(d) (hertina fuer “Supplemca) Enforeer™) or any digus
MKRTCY Of Gily IOty OF Rroscouior puribam w Health ang Safe
Code § 25249.7¢c) (herrinmfer “Pynlie Proscoanr™), who alieges the ¢
islence of violadons of Propasiton 65, with TEIPn W octupaion ¢
PORITS g5 INCOTPOMILES into the Callfords Hazard Communication Su
dard (hereinahior “Supplemema) Enftrooment . Maner™), bt} Som)
with the requirsments of thiz acion, No Supplemeuty! Enfereemy
Maner shal) proweed excep in complisaes with the requiremens of 1
secuom,

{b) 22 CCR § 12603, s1ting forth specific requiremants for the eem
and enanner of servics of siziy~day nodces undey Bropagigon 65, in
[ect on April 22, 1997, is mdopied and incorpormtod by refmreres, in
Gon, wny siaty-day nolice Concerning s Supplemenual Eaforcemen M
wer shat] includs the jollnwing simemen:

“Thi3 novies Micges the violation of Proposivion &5 with =3 o
cupaucmial caposunes poverned by the Callfornia Sine Pian for O
Liona) Safely and Health, The Suaw Plan IncoTpotim the provisior
Propositon 65, as spproved by Fedentt OSHA on Junc 6, 1997, Thi:
proval specifically placed crriain conditions with regard 1o occupati
€xposures on Fropasition 65, inciuding thm it dows not apply 10 e
duct of manufsciwren oczurming sutsids the Sune of Cxtilformia, Tty
proval siso provides that an cmployer may use the means of compll
in the gencral hazard communicaion rgusircrmenes o gompiy with {
osition 65. W alsorequires thay supplemental enforcement is subjess !
suporvision of the Cali fomiia Occupaional Sufery snd Heahth Adn
taion. Accordingly. mny Sctlement civil compinint, or subzu
COUN ordars in this matker must be submitied 1o e Auoincy Gaen

(<) A Supplemenial £nfomeer or Public Proscoutor who comme
Supplcmenit] Erforecrrent Maer shall serve 3 file=cndoned o
the complaint upen the: Anaricy General within sendays afier [ilin
the Coun,

{dra Supplememat Bnforeer or Public Prosecuior shall seree vy
Anarncy General s copy of oY molion, or gppasitinn o0 2 meod

Ragwdyr SEEL Yoo 30, - 1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T'am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. [am a resident of o empioyed in the
county where the maiting occured. My business address is 950 South Coast Drive, Suite 2030,

Costa Mesa, California 92626,

I SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1)  Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sye Under Health & Safety Code Sections

24249.5 and 25249.6;
2) Certificate of Merit;

3) Copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition
63): A Summary” (sent only ro Violarors)
4.)  Supporting Documents (sent only to Office of Attorney General)

by enclosing a true Copy of the same in a se

aled envelope addressed to each person whose

name and address is shown below and depositing the envelope in the United States mail with the

postage fully prepaid:

Date of Mailing: April 2, 2007
Place of Mailing: Costa Mesa, California

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON TO WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

David J. O’Reilly, Chairman and CEO
Chevron Texaco Corporation

Chevron Environmental Management Company
Chevron Pipe Line Company

Texaco, Inc.

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.

San Ramon, CA 94583

Kent Kresa

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Northrop Grumman Corporation
Northrop Grumman Space

& Mission Systems Carp.

1840 Century Park East

Los Angeles, California 90067

John D. Hobmeister, President
Shell Oif Company
Omne Shell Piaza

Rex W. Tillerson
Chajrman and CEQ
Exxon Mobil Corporation
5959 Las Colinag Blvd.
Irving, TX 75039-2298

Ronald D. Sugar

President and COOQ

Northrop Grumman Corporation
Northrop Grumman Space

& Mission Systems Corp.

1840 Century Park East

Los Angeles, California 90067

John R. Fielder, President
Southern California Edison. Company
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue



